the effect of the Placing and Subscription on the net assets of the Company as if it had taken place on 30
September 2020.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is compiled on the basis set out in the notes below. The
unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting
policies adopted by the Company from incorporation and in accordance with Section 6.7.1 to Appendix 1
of the AQSE Growth Market Access Rulebook.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, by
its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Company's actual
financial position or results.

The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial information are expected to have a continuing impact
on the Company, unless stated otherwise.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part 4 does not constitute
financial information within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Company

At 30
September

2020
£

Adjustments
£

Pro forma
Total

£

(note 1) (note 2)

Assets

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 56,670 56,670

Cash and cash equivalents 97,736 2,053,000 2,150,736

Total assets 154,406 2,053,000 2,207,406

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (81,714) - (81,714)

Total liabilities (81,714) - (81,714)

Net assets 72,692 2,053,000 2,125,692

Notes:

(1) This information has been extracted from the Historical Financial Information of the Company as set out in Part 3 Section (B) of the
Admission Document.

(2) An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of a placing of 45,900,000 Ordinary Shares of the Company at an issue price of one
pence per Ordinary Share and a subscription of 209,600,000 Ordinary Shares of the Company at an issue price of one pence per Ordinary
Shares each net of an adjustment to reflect the payment in cash of admission costs estimated at approximately £502,000.

(3) Save as set out above, no adjustment has been made to reflect the trading performance of the Company since 30 September 2020 or any

[…]

general meetings of the Company where he is required to offer himself for re-election in
accordance with the Articles.

8.8 Save as mentioned above in this paragraph 8, there are no existing or proposed service
agreements between any Director and the Company or any of its subsidiaries providing for benefits
upon termination of employment.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE9

DIRECTORS’, FOUNDERS AND OTHERS’ SHARE INTERESTS AND OPTIONS10

10.1

(i) The interests of the Directors, Founders, Initial Subscribers and any person connected with
a Director or Founder (within the meaning of section 252 of the Companies Act) (all of
which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) in the issued share capital of the Company
were as at 23 April 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this
document) and are expected to be immediately following the Issue, to the extent that their
existence is known to, or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by, the Directors,
as follows:

No. of Existing
Shares Held

% of
Existing

Share
Capital

No. of Shares
held immediately

following
Admission

% of issued
Shares held
immediately

following
Admission

% of Shares
held if all

warrants and
Unapproved

Options
exercised

Ordinary Shares

GIMA Group Inc. 41,000,000 25.63% 41,000,000 9.87% 12.15%

Emma Louise
West

30,000,000 18.75% 30,000,000 7.22% 9.27%

Aasim Khan 25,000,000 15.63% 50,000,000 12.03% 10.30%

Chris Akers 20,000,000 12.50% 20,000,000 4.81% 4.63%

Peter Abbey 9,300,000 5.81% 9,300,000 2.24% 2.87%

Keith Harris 9,300,000 5.81% 9,300,000 2.24% 2.87%

Nikolas West 8,400,000 5.25% 53,400,000* 12.85% 11.00%

Matthew West 6,599,800 4.12% 12,099,800 2.91% 2.49%

Max Deeley 5,700,000 3.56% 5,700,000 1.37% 1.76%

Matthew Blom 2,700,000 1.69% 2,700,000 0.65% 0.83%

Nolan Bushnell 2,000,000 1.25% 2,000,000 0.48% 0.62%

Kevin Soltani 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1.71%

Jassem Osseiran 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.86%

Redeemable Deferred Shares

GIMA Group Inc. 12,587 0.00% 12,587 0.00% 0.00%

Emma Louise
West

10,714 0.00% 10,714 0.00% 0.00%

Peter Abbey 3,321 0.00% 3,321 0.00% 0.00%

Keith Harris 3,321 0.00% 3,321 0.00% 0.00%

Max Deeley 2,037 0.00% 2,037 0.00% 0.00%

Chris Akers 1,786 0.00% 1,786 0.00% 0.00%

Matthew Blom 964 0.00% 964 0.00% 0.00%

*Following Admission, Nikolas West will hold 30,000,000 of his Ordinary Shares through Acqam International FZE.

10.2 As at 23 April 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document)
the Executive Directors and other Initial Subscribers held options and/or Warrants over the
Company's shares as indicated in paragraph 5 of this Part 5.

62

10.3 Save as set out in paragraphs 10.1 and 10.2 above, none of the Directors or Initial Subscribers
or any person connected (within the meaning of section 252 of the Companies Act) with any
Director or Initial Subscriber, had as at 23 April 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the